OCT 1 2008

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF MAJOR COUNTY STATE OF OKLAHOMA

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Plaintiff,

No. CF-2008-55

PENNY SUE TYLER A/K/A PENNY BRANNAN

VS.

DOB: 06-13-1963

Defendant

INFORMATION

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA; Now comes Ray Don Jackson, the duly qualified and acting District Attorney of Major County, Oklahoma, and gives the Court to know and be informed that PENNY SUE TYLER A/K/A/ PENNY BRANNAN, did in Major County, Oklahoma, on or about, JANUARY THROUGH OCTOBER, 2007, and anterior to the presentment hereof commit the crime of;

> CHILD ABUSE Title 10 O.S. Section 7115

That the said defendant, PENNY SUE TYLER A/K/A/ PENNY BRANNAN, on the day and year aforesaid and in the county and state aforesaid, did feloniously, willfully, by maliciously and intentionally TIE J.S.T. TO A BED IN THE BASEMENT, AND FORCE HER TO SLEEP OUTSIDE IN THE COLD WEATHER, and inflict injury upon one J.S.T.; a child under the age of 18 years, and did then and there use unreasonable force upon and against such child, beyond that which is necessary for the purpose of discipline and control, in violation of Title 10 Oklahoma Statutes, Section 7115;

PENALTY: Up to life or 1 year Jail and/or \$500.00 to \$5,000.00

HOLLIS THORP

District Attorney

TIMOTHY HAWAOTH, OBA #19825 Assistant (District Attorney

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 30 day of Sag 2008.

(Seal)

THE DISTRICT COURT

WITNESSES FOR THE STATE:

STEVE TANIO, D.A.'S INVESTIGATOR UNDERSHERIFF ORLIS REAMES, MAJOR COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE DEPUTY JASON CAYWOOD, MAJOR COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE WHITNEY M. RUESS, D.H.S. SOCIAL WORKER, DISTRICT 26 J.S.T., 3918 BUFFALO ROAD, HIGHLAND ILLINOIS 62249 BARBARA THOMAS-JOHNSON, 3918 BUFFALO ROAD, HIGHLAND ILLINOIS 62249
JANICE MAY WICHERT, RT 1, BOX 110, FAIRVIEW OK
BEVERLY KAY HEINRICHS, RT 2, BOX 92, FAIRVIEW OK SCOTT DWAYNE NEUFELD, HCR 60, BOX 185, FAIRVIEW OK

OCT 1 2008

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF MAJOR COUNTY

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Plaintiff,

VS.

CF-2008-55

PENNY SUE TYLER A/K/A PENNY BRANNAN,

Defendant.)

DOB: 06/13/1963 SSN: 179-54-2482

AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned upon oath deposes and states as follows, towit:

I, Steve Tanio, Affiant, an Investigator with District #26, being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and says that the crime of **ENABLING CHILD ABUSE** (O.S. 10, Section 7115), did occur in MAJOR COUNTY, State of Oklahoma on or about the JANUARY THROUGH OCTOBER, 2007.

I have personal knowledge of the facts and circumstances hereinafter related as a result of my own investigative efforts, and have determined the following:

(SEE ATTACHED)

Based on this information the undersigned prays that this Honorable Court issue a finding of fact that probable cause exists to believe that a crime has been committed and that there is probable cause to believe the defendant above named committed the crime.

2008.

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: 04-18-2012 5978

FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

The undersigned Judge of this Court, upon sworn testimony and/or affidavit hereby determines there to be probable cause to detain the defendant.

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF MAJOR COUNTY STATE OF OKLAHOMA

THE STATE OF OKLAHOM	A,)		
	Plaintiff,)		-1
vs.)	No.	CF-2008-55
PENNY SUE TYLER)		
A/K/A PENNY BRANNAN)		
DOB: 06-13-1963)		
	Defendant)		

WARRANT

COUNTY OF MAJOR,)
STATE OF OKLAHOMA.)

TO ANY SHERIFF, MARSHAL OR POLICEMAN OF THIS STATE:

WHEREAS, a complaint has been made in writing and upon oath, before me, Associate District Judge, in and for said County, that PENNY SUE TYLER A/K/A/ PENNY BRANNAN, late of said County, on or about the MONTHS OF JANUARY THROUGH OCTOBER, 2007, at and within said Major County and State aforesaid, did then and there commit the crime of:

CHILD ABUSE Title 10 O.S. Section 7115

You are therefore commanded forthwith to arrest the above named PENNY SUE TYLER A/K/A/ PENNY BRANNAN, in the daytime or nighttime and bring her before me at the Court House in the City of Fairview, Oklahoma; or, in case of my absence or inability to act, before the nearest or most accessible Magistrate in this county.

Defendant is admitted to bail in the sum of \$2500.00.

Given under my hand this 30 day of Supt., 2008.

Associate District Judge